

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YOUNG COUNTY, TEXAS; YOUNG COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT, PETITIONERS,

v.

NICOLE SANCHEZ; CASEY SIMPSON; EDWARD LAROY
SIMPSON, II, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THE
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DIANA LYNN
SIMPSON, RESPONDENTS

*ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR JAIL OPERATIONS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE
ORGANIZATIONS, AND WESTERN STATES
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

G. TODD BUTLER
Counsel of Record
MALLORY K. BLAND
Phelps Dunbar LLP
4270 I-55 North
Jackson, MS 39211-6391
todd.butler@phelps.com
(601) 352-2300
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fifth Circuit’s distinction between episodic acts and omissions and conditions of confinement claims has been rejected by this Court.....	4
II. The Fifth Circuit further misapplied the <i>Bell</i> standard by failing to determine whether the alleged conditions were reasonably related to a legitimate governmental interest.	6
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion effectively makes the “drunk tank” and similar holding cells unconstitutional.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
BELL V. WOLFISH, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	4, 7, 8, 9
WILSON V. SEITER, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	5, 6, 7
BLOCK V. RUTHERFORD, 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	7, 10
BRADICH EX REL. ESTATE OF BRADICH V. CITY OF CHICAGO, 413 F.3D 688 (7TH CIR. 2005)	11
DUCKWORTH V. FRANZEN, 780 F.2D 645 (7TH CIR. 1985)	6
ESTATE OF ALLISON V. WANSLEY, 524 F. APP'X 963 (5TH CIR. 2013)	11
ESTELLE V. GAMBLE, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	5
GRAYSON V. PEED, 195 F.3D 692 (4TH CIR. 1999)	11, 13
HARE V. CITY OF CORINTH, 74 F.3d 633 (5 th CIR. 1996)	5, 7, 8, 9
POWELL V. TEXAS, 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	13
SCHACK V. CITY OF TAYLOR, 177 F. APP'X 469 (6TH CIR. 2006)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Minh Dam, *Beats a Night in the Drunk Tank*,
HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Mar. 7, 2013, 8:45
p.m.)
<https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/Beats-a-night-in-the-drunk-tank-4337907.php>. 12
- Sobriety Center Implementation Report*, CITY
OF AUSTIN, TEXAS (April 27, 2015)
<http://www.austintexas.gov/edims/document.cfm?id=230158> 12
